A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FISCAL OFFICER AND VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN AND EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY WITH TR SNYDER CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RUSSELL AVENUE SIDEWALK PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Village of West Lafayette desire to contract with TR Snyder Construction replace/repair sidewalks on Russell Avenue, West Lafayette, Ohio;

WHEREAS, the Village of West Lafayette has obtained a bid in the amount of \$354,289.00 (Three hundred fifty-four thousand two hundred eighty-nine dollars and 00/100) from TR Snyder Construction;

WHEREAS, TR Snyder Construction was deemed to be the lowest and best bidder;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of West Lafayette;

Section 1: That the Fiscal Officer and Village Administrator are hereby authorized to sign and execute all documents necessary for this purchase.

Section 2: That this resolution shall be and is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for the reason that the Village of West Lafayette needs to ensure the timely distribution of funds and for reason thereof this resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage, signing by the Mayor, and posting.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS 11 day of applicable, 2023.

Stephen R. Bordenkircher, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bourne, Fis